and transfer expenses determined by the Shareholders' Meeting upon 

appointment thereof, as well as an additional fee for the positions held 

in the Executive Committee and other internal Board Committees. 

Given the above, we propose setting a total annual fee of 535,000.00 

(five hundred thirty-five thousand point zero zero) euro subdivided as 

follows: 30,000.00 (thirty thousand point zero zero) Euro as basic 

annual individual remuneration for each of the nine members of the 

Board of Directors, as well as an additional amount of 120,000.00 (one 

hundred twenty thousand point zero zero) Euro for the Chairman of 

the Board of Directors and 145,000.00 (one hundred forty-five 

thousand point zero zero) Euro for the Chief Executive Officer. 

With exception of the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer, the 

above basic remuneration will be summed to an annual remuneration 

for serving on any internal committee of the Board of Directors, 

regardless of the number of meetings of the relevant Committee, in 

addition to reimbursement of expenses, for the following amount: 

- Executive committee: 18,000.00 (eighteen thousand point zero zero) 

Euro; 

- Committee for Internal Control and Risk Management and Related 

Parties: 15,000.00 (fifteen thousand point zero zero) Euro; 

- Remunerations Committee: 5,000.00 (five thousand point zero zero) 

Euro; 

- Nominations Committee: 5,000.00 (five thousand point zero zero) 

Euro; 

- Ethics Committee: 5,000.00 (five thousand point zero zero) Euro; 

- Supervisory Board as per Leg. Decree no. 231: 15,000.00 (fifteen 

thousand point zero zero) Euro; 

Given that there is no attendance fee for meetings, it is proposed that 

the members of the Board of Directors should also receive the 

insurance policy covering the Civil Liability of corporate Officers 

defined at a group level according to specific criteria, as well as the